Readers of the financial report should note that further developments in A-IFRS (for example, the release of further pronouncements/
additional guidance by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the Urgent Issues Group or changes to the entity’s operations),
if any, may result in changes to the accounting policy decisions made by the directors of the entity and, consequently, the likely impacts
outlined in the following narration.

The directors of the entity may, at any time within the completion of the entity’s first A-IFRS compliant financial report, elect to revisit
and where considered necessary, revise the accounting policies applied in preparing the following proforma statements and notes.

There is a significant amount of judgement involved in the preparation of the reconciliations from current Australian GAAP to A-IFRS,
consequently there is a possibility that the final reconciliations presented in the first Financial Report prepared in accordance with
A-IFRS (being the half-year ending 31 December 2005) may vary materially from the reconciliations below.

Notes Consol idated Company

AGAAP A-IFRS A-IFRS AGAAP A-IFRS A-IFRS
actual impact proforma actual impact proforma

$ $ $ $ $ $

Revenue

Revenue from
ordinary activities c 21,593,452 (1,790,668) 19,802,784 18,234,264 (1,790,668) 16,443,596

Gain on sale of current
and non-current assets d – 782,092 782,092 – 782,092 782,092

Employee benefits e,f (10,153,473) (93,427) (10,246,900) (8,253,388) (93,427) (8,346,815)

Depreciation and
amortisation expense (158,599) – (158,599) (144,361) – (144,361)

Borrowing costs (73,946) – (73,946) (73,946) – (73,946)

Impairment of
non-current assets d 67,000 (67,000) – 67,000 (67,000) –

Other expenses from
ordinary activities d,g (5,996,163) 987,545 (5,008,618) (5,530,681) 987,545 (4,543,136)

Profit from ordinary 5,278,271 (181,458) 5,096,813 4,298,888 (181,458) 4,117,430
activities before
income tax expense

Income tax expense relating
to ordinary activities (1,580,035) 5,631 (1,574,404) (1,285,123) 5,631 (1,279,492)

Net profit 3,698,236 (175,827) 3,522,409 3,013,765 (175,827) 2,837,938

Net profit attributable
to members of the
parent entity 3,698,236 (175,827) 3,522,409 3,013,765 (175,827) 2,837,938

FOR THE F INANCIAL YEAR
ENDED 30 JUNE 2005

notes to the
financial statements

58 EQUITY TRUSTEES

FOR THE F INANCIAL YEAR
ENDED 30 JUNE 2005 CONT.

Notes Consol idated Company

AGAAP A-IFRS A-IFRS AGAAP A-IFRS A-IFRS
actual impact proforma actual impact proforma

$ $ $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash 995,419 – 995,419 241,961 – 241,961

Receivables 3,607,445 – 3,607,445 3,436,089 – 3,436,089

Other financial assets d 9,258,706 (78,274) 9,180,432 9,258,706 (78,274) 9,180,432

Total current assets 13,861,570 (78,274) 13,783,296 12,936,756 (78,274) 12,858,482

Non-current assets

Receivables i 192,610 – 192,610 2,038,735 41,520 2,080,255

Other financial assets d 904,158 4,185,659 5,089,817 904,170 4,185,659 5,089,829

Intangibles 5,193,050 – 5,193,050 – – –

Property, plant and equipment 1,349,776 – 1,349,776 1,301,175 – 1,301,175

Deferred tax assets i 747,598 43,948 791,546 747,598 2,428 750,026

Total non-current assets 8,387,192 4,229,607 12,616,799 4,991,678 4,229,607 9,221,285

Reserve Fund

Financial assets 5,100,000 – 5,100,000 5,100,000 – 5,100,000

Total Reserve Fund 5,100,000 – 5,100,000 5,100,000 – 5,100,000

Total assets 27,348,762 4,151,333 31,500,095 23,028,434 4,151,333 27,179,767

Current liabilities

Payables g 2,106,706 195,923 2,302,629 1,893,849 195,923 2,089,772

Provisions 866,833 – 866,833 769,146 – 769,146

Other 2,783,929 – 2,783,929 187,404 – 187,404

Current tax liability 1,694,564 – 1,694,564 1,694,564 – 1,694,564

Total current liabilities 7,452,032 195,923 7,647,955 4,544,963 195,923 4,740,886

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 666,385 (49,431) 616,954 642,224 (49,431) 592,793

Other non-current
liabilities 34,995 – 34,995 124,502 – 124,502

Deferred tax liability i – 1,180,062 1,180,062 – 1,180,062 1,180,062

Total non-current
liabilities 701,380 1,130,631 1,832,011 766,726 1,130,631 1,897,357

Total liabilities 8,153,412 1,326,554 9,479,966 5,311,689 1,326,554 6,638,243

Net assets 19,195,350 2,824,779 22,020,129 17,716,745 2,824,779 20,541,524

Equity

Contributed equity f 14,109,415 95,693 14,205,108 14,109,415 95,693 14,205,108

Reserves d 1,754,201 2,867,323 4,621,524 1,754,201 2,867,323 4,621,524

Retained earnings 3,331,734 (138,237) 3,193,497 1,853,129 (138,237) 1,714,892

Total equity 19,195,350 2,824,779 22,020,129 17,716,745 2,824,779 20,541,524

39. Impacts of adopting Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards (A-IFRS) cont.

EQUITY TRUSTEES 59

39. Impacts of adopting Australian Equivalents to
International Financial Reporting Standards
(A-IFRS) cont.

Explanatory notes to the proforma financial statements

The following explanatory notes relate to the proforma financial
statements above and describe, for significant items, the
differences between the accounting policies under A-IFRS and the
current treatment of those items under Australian GAAP (AGAAP).

(a) Business combinations and goodwill

On initial adoption of A-IFRS the directors have elected not to